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ABSTRACT

Purpose: Describe timing from intensive care unit (ICU) admission to initiation of continuous
electroencephalogram (cEEG) in repeated ICU admissions.
Method: We performed a retrospective observational study in pediatric patients who underwent
repeated ICU admissions with cEEG from 2011 to 2013. The main outcome measure was time from ICU
admission to cEEG.
Results: There were 41 patients (54% males) with at least 2 ICU admissions with cEEG (median (p25-p75)
age at first admission: 3.3 (0.3-8.4) years, at second admission: 3.9 (1.1-9.4) years), 7 patients (57% males,
9.9(2.9-11.5) years) with at least 3 ICU admissions, and 5 patients (60% males, 10.1 (4-10.5) years) with at
least 4 ICU admissions. One patient had 21 ICU admissions. The median (p25-p75) time from ICU
admission to cEEG was not different during the first and second ICU admissions [10.7 (1.9-22.9) hours
versus 13 (0.2-36.7) hours; p=0.908]. Among patients with electrographic seizures on first admission,
time to cEEG was not different during the first and second admissions [7.9 (0.5-23.4) hours versus 14.5
(-2 to 44.5) hours; p=0.636]. Among patients with status epilepticus during the first admission, time to
cEEG was not different between the first and second admissions [15.3 (9-79) hours versus 40.7
(19.3-42.6) hours; p=0.75].
Conclusions: The time from ICU admission to the initiation of cEEG did not decrease in second or
subsequent ICU admissions, even in patients with seizures or status epilepticus on the first admission.
© 2017 British Epilepsy Association. Published by Elsevier Ltd. All rights reserved.

1. Introduction

A growing body of research suggests that electrographic
seizures may be causally related to poorer outcomes. First,

Electrographic seizures are found in 7-46% of clinically
indicated continuous electroencephalograms (cEEG) in the pedi-
atric intensive care unit (ICU) [1-7]. The burden of electrographic
seizures among critically ill children is increasingly recognized and
utilization of cEEG is growing rapidly, at a pace of approximately
30% per year [8]. High electrographic seizure burden and status
epilepticus (SE) are associated with poorer outcomes in neonates
[9-12], children [1,5,10,11,13,14], and adults [15-17].
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prolonged electrographic seizures or electrographic SE are
independently and strongly associated with poorer outcomes
[5,9,14,18]. Second, seizure burden is associated with poorer
neurological outcome in a dose-response pattern typical of causal
associations [5]. Lastly, the time from ICU admission to cEEG is
independently associated with in-hospital mortality both in
neonates and older children [19]. A standardized pathway for
cEEG monitoring may reduce the time from seizure onset to
treatment administration [20], but little is known about the time
fromwhen a cEEG is indicated to the actual start of cEEG. A series of
625 patients showed that the time from ICU admission to cEEG
initiation is prolonged —approximately 17 h— in both neonates and
children [19]. While this study showed that the time to cEEG is
delayed during the first ICU admission, it is currently unknown
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Table 1
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Demographic and clinical characteristics. Numerical variables are presented as median (p,s-p7s). Categorical variables are presented as number and percentage.

First episode N=41

Age at the episode (in years)

Gender

Etiology

Reason for ICU admission®

Indication for cEEG"

Male
Female

Symptomatic structural
Symptomatic non-structural
Non-CNS etiology
Unknown

Seizures

Status epilepticus
Mental status changes
Cardiac arrest
Respiratory distress

Clinical suspicion of seizures
Encephalopathy

Intracranial pressure monitoring
Assessment of response to treatment
Other indications

3.33 (0.33-8.42)

22
19

25
11
4 (
1(

(53.7%)
(46.3%)

(61%)
(26.8%)
9.8%)
2.4%)

Second episode N=41

Age at the episode (in years)

Gender

Etiology

a

Reason for admission

Indication for cEEG?

Male
Female

Symptomatic structural
Symptomatic non-structural
Non-CNS etiology
Unknown

Seizures

Status epilepticus
Mental status changes
Cardiac arrest
Respiratory distress

Clinical suspicion of seizures
Encephalopathy

Intracranial pressure monitoring
Assessment of response to treatment
Other indications

3.92 (1.08-9.42)

22
19

23
14

(53.7%)
(46.3%)

(56.1%)
(34.1%)

3 (7.3%)
1(2.4%)

18

3

Third episode N=7

Age at the episode (in years)

Gender

Etiology

a

Reason for admission

Indication for cEEG?

Male
Female

Symptomatic structural
Symptomatic non-structural
Non-CNS etiology
Unknown

Seizures

Status epilepticus
Mental status changes
Cardiac arrest
Respiratory distress

Clinical suspicion of seizures
Encephalopathy

Intracranial pressure monitoring
Assessment of response to treatment
Other indications

9.92 (2.92-11.46)

4 (571%)
3 (42.9%)

N = O = W

_—-0 WA

Fourth episode N=5

Age at the episode (in years)

Gender

Male
Female

10.08 (4-10.5)
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