Contents lists available at ScienceDirect

## Seizure

journal homepage: www.elsevier.com/locate/yseiz

# Time to continuous electroencephalogram in repeated admissions to the pediatric intensive care unit



Iván Sánchez Fernández<sup>a,b</sup>, Arnold J. Sansevere<sup>a</sup>, Marina Gaínza-Lein<sup>a,c</sup>, Ersida Buraniqi<sup>a</sup>, Robert C. Tasker<sup>d</sup>, Tobias Loddenkemper<sup>a,\*</sup>

<sup>a</sup> Division of Epilepsy and Clinical Neurophysiology, Department of Neurology, Boston Children's Hospital, Harvard Medical School, Boston, MA, USA

<sup>b</sup> Department of Child Neurology, Hospital Sant Joan de Déu, Universidad de Barcelona, Spain

<sup>c</sup> Facultad de Medicina, Universidad Austral de Chile, Valdivia, Chile

<sup>d</sup> Division of Critical Care, Departments of Neurology, Anesthesiology, Perioperative and Pain Medicine, Boston Children's Hospital, Harvard Medical School, Boston, MA, USA

ARTICLE INFO

Article history: Received 31 July 2017 Received in revised form 14 November 2017 Accepted 20 November 2017 Available online xxx

Keywords: Critical care Electroencephalogram Intensive care unit Pediatric Seizures

#### ABSTRACT

*Purpose:* Describe timing from intensive care unit (ICU) admission to initiation of continuous electroencephalogram (cEEG) in repeated ICU admissions.

*Method:* We performed a retrospective observational study in pediatric patients who underwent repeated ICU admissions with cEEG from 2011 to 2013. The main outcome measure was time from ICU admission to cEEG.

*Results:* There were 41 patients (54% males) with at least 2 ICU admissions with cEEG (median (p25-p75) age at first admission: 3.3 (0.3-8.4) years, at second admission: 3.9 (1.1-9.4) years), 7 patients (57% males, 9.9 (2.9–11.5) years) with at least 3 ICU admissions, and 5 patients (60% males, 10.1 (4–10.5) years) with at least 4 ICU admissions. One patient had 21 ICU admissions. The median (p25-p75) time from ICU admission to cEEG was not different during the first and second ICU admissions [10.7 (1.9–22.9) hours versus 13 (0.2–36.7) hours; p = 0.908]. Among patients with electrographic seizures on first admission, time to cEEG was not different during the first and second admissions [7.9 (0.5–23.4) hours versus 14.5 (–2 to 44.5) hours; p = 0.636]. Among patients with status epilepticus during the first admission, time to cEEG was not different between the first and second admissions [15.3 (9–79) hours versus 40.7 (19.3–42.6) hours; p = 0.75].

*Conclusions:* The time from ICU admission to the initiation of cEEG did not decrease in second or subsequent ICU admissions, even in patients with seizures or status epilepticus on the first admission. © 2017 British Epilepsy Association. Published by Elsevier Ltd. All rights reserved.

#### 1. Introduction

Electrographic seizures are found in 7–46% of clinically indicated continuous electroencephalograms (cEEG) in the pediatric intensive care unit (ICU) [1–7]. The burden of electrographic seizures among critically ill children is increasingly recognized and utilization of cEEG is growing rapidly, at a pace of approximately 30% per year [8]. High electrographic seizure burden and status epilepticus (SE) are associated with poorer outcomes in neonates [9–12], children [1,5,10,11,13,14], and adults [15–17]. seizures may be causally related to poorer outcomes. First, prolonged electrographic seizures or electrographic SE are independently and strongly associated with poorer outcomes [5,9,14,18]. Second, seizure burden is associated with poorer neurological outcome in a dose-response pattern typical of causal associations [5]. Lastly, the time from ICU admission to cEEG is independently associated with in-hospital mortality both in neonates and older children [19]. A standardized pathway for cEEG monitoring may reduce the time from seizure onset to treatment administration [20], but little is known about the time from when a cEEG is indicated to the actual start of cEEG. A series of 625 patients showed that the time from ICU admission to cEEG initiation is prolonged –approximately 17 h– in both neonates and children [19]. While this study showed that the time to cEEG is delayed during the first ICU admission, it is currently unknown

A growing body of research suggests that electrographic

https://doi.org/10.1016/j.seizure.2017.11.013

1059-1311/ $\ensuremath{\mathbb{C}}$  2017 British Epilepsy Association. Published by Elsevier Ltd. All rights reserved.



<sup>\*</sup> Corresponding author at: Harvard Medical School, Division of Epilepsy and Clinical Neurophysiology, Fegan 9, Boston Children's Hospital, 300 Longwood Avenue, Boston, MA 02115, USA.

*E-mail address:* tobias.loddenkemper@childrens.harvard.edu (T. Loddenkemper).

### Table 1

Demographic and clinical characteristics. Numerical variables are presented as median (p<sub>25</sub>-p<sub>75</sub>). Categorical variables are presented as number and percentage.

First episode N = 41		
Age at the episode (in years)		3.33 (0.33-8.42)
Gender	Male Female	22 (53.7%) 19 (46.3%)
Etiology	Symptomatic structural Symptomatic non-structural Non-CNS etiology Unknown	25 (61%) 11 (26.8%) 4 (9.8%) 1 (2.4%)
Reason for ICU admission <sup>a</sup>	Seizures Status epilepticus Mental status changes Cardiac arrest Respiratory distress	15 9 2 0 9
Indication for cEEG <sup>a</sup>	Clinical suspicion of seizures Encephalopathy Intracranial pressure monitoring Assessment of response to treatment Other indications	32 12 0 1 5
Second episode N=41		
Age at the episode (in years)		3.92 (1.08-9.42)
Gender	Male Female	22 (53.7%) 19 (46.3%)
Etiology	Symptomatic structural Symptomatic non-structural Non-CNS etiology Unknown	23 (56.1%) 14 (34.1%) 3 (7.3%) 1 (2.4%)
Reason for admission <sup>a</sup>	Seizures Status epilepticus Mental status changes Cardiac arrest Respiratory distress	18 9 3 0 11
Indication for cEEG <sup>a</sup>	Clinical suspicion of seizures Encephalopathy Intracranial pressure monitoring Assessment of response to treatment Other indications	32 10 0 2 4
Third episode N=7		_
Age at the episode (in years)		9.92 (2.92–11.46)
Gender	Male Female	4 (57.1%) 3 (42.9%)
Etiology	Symptomatic structural Symptomatic non-structural Non-CNS etiology Unknown	4 (57.1%) 3 (42.9%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%)
Reason for admission <sup>a</sup>	Seizures Status epilepticus Mental status changes Cardiac arrest Respiratory distress	3 1 0 1 2
Indication for cEEG <sup>a</sup>	Clinical suspicion of seizures Encephalopathy Intracranial pressure monitoring Assessment of response to treatment Other indications	4 3 0 1 1
Fourth episode N=5		
Age at the enisode (in years)		10.08(4-10.5)

Age at the episode (in years)

Gender

Male	3 (60%)
Female	2 (40%)

Download English Version:

# https://daneshyari.com/en/article/6830105

Download Persian Version:

https://daneshyari.com/article/6830105

Daneshyari.com